

**In the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Sealdah,
South 24-Parganas,**

**Sessions case No. 14(11)2023
Sealdah GRPS (Dumdum) Case No. 47 dated 18.10.2023**

The State of west Bengal

-Vs-

1. Samir Naskar
2. Ibran Khan @ Imran
3. Arun Halder
4. Kanai Chowdhury
5. Imran Ali.
6. Choton @ Bachha Ghosh
7. Saheb SkAccused Person(s)

Order No-1 dated 28.06.2023

This case is committed to this court by the Ld. A.C.J.M I/C, G.R.P. File at Sealdah, being **Sealdah GRPS (Dumdum) Case No. 47 dated 18.10.2023 under section 399/402 IPC**

Cognizance of the offence is taken.

Register.

Ld. PP-in-charge Netai Chandra Kar appears on behalf of prosecution.

Accused persons namely Ibran Khan @ Imran, Kanai Chowdhury, Imran Ali and Saheb Sk are produced from JC.

Accused persons namely Samir Naskar and Arun Halder on court bail are present by filing hazira and made a prayer to allow them to remain in the same bail.

Prayer is allowed.

Accused person namely Choton @ Bachha Ghosh is absent.

One application under section 317 of the Cr.P.C has been filed on behalf of the accused namely Choton @ Bachha Ghosh on court bail with a prayer to be represented by her Ld. Counsel.

Heard. Considered. Prayer is allowed.

Bail petition filed for the accused persons namely **Ibran Khan @ Imran, Kanai Chowdhury, Imran Ali and Saheb Sk**

Considering the nature and gravity of the offence, I am inclined to release the them on bail.

The accused persons namely **Ibran Khan @ Imran, Kanai Chowdhury, Imran Ali and Saheb Sk** may be released on their furnishing bond of Rs. 6,000/- each with two registered sureties of Rs. 3000/- each on condition to attend the Court on each and every date of the case subject to the satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Sealdah in charge.

The case record be transferred to the court of Ld. ADJ, FTC, 1st Court, Sealdah for disposal.

To **06.01.2024** for appearance of the accused persons before transferee court.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM, Sealdah in charge (Ld. 4th JM) for information and taking necessary action.

D/C by me

ASJ, 1st Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/WB0691
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).